BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES SECTION 503-701-11 0
AT&TCo Standard Issue 5, September 1980
r-· 832- AND 2832-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS
(
(
("-
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, CONNECTIONS, AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL

station (Code 0), that station cannot
have the ring transfer option.
Ordering Guide
2.12 For telephone set, faceplate, and replaceable
component ordering guide, refer to Table
A. See Table B for color ordering information.
2.13 The following optional apparatus may be
associated with desk type 832 and 2832 sets
(order as required):
• Kit of Parts, D-180656 (to provide a wall
shelf mounting arrangement) consists of the
following:
1-840362446 shelf
1-840362479 clamp
Page 4
1-801812553 screw
Note: If a (wall type) set is to be installed,
a DM or EM code set is available.
• Diode, 533K or equivalent (order one for
each rotary dial station to be restricted)
• 4A Speakerphone (order one each of the
following for each station to be equipped
with speakerphone).
Loudspeaker, 108AA-H (includes 7-foot D20N
mounting cord)
Transmitter, 680AE-H (includes 7-foot D8S
mounting cord)
Adapter, 223D-49 (includes 7 foot M16H
and 25 foot M2FG cord)
Unit, Power, 85B1-49
(
\.
• Ringer, ElC (MD) or ElCM (one for each
CO/PBX line to be wired for power .failure
transfer).
• •Key, 688A (manual do-not-disturb option).
This key is intended for use with the 7 A
communication system. It can also be used
with 21A communication system at stations
not equipped with the HF AI option.
• Kit of Parts, D-180990 (4-wire interface for
the 7A and 21A Communication System)
consists of the following:
1-842533440 relay assembly
1-801809245 (P-180924), 4-40 by 5/16-in.
BHM screw
1-801682956 (P-168295), 6-40 by 5/16-in.
BHM screw (not required for these sets) .•
2.14 The following optional apparatus will only
be used with the 832A or 2832A telephone
sets (except as noted).
• D-180487 (A&M Only) Kit of Parts (RING
TRANSFER) order one only per system if
the attendant station is to be equipped for
ring transfer.
• D-180488 (A&M Only) Kit of Parts (PRIV
RLS) order one for each station to be
equipped for privacy release.
• D-180591 Kit of Parts (RECALL) order one
for each station to be equipped for recall.
Note: Only one of the previously listed
features can be provided.
• D-180486 Kit of Parts (Privacy Circuit Board),
order one for each station to be locked out.
Can be added to the 832A, 832B, BM, DM,
2832A, 2832B, BM, or DM telephone set.
t Add Color Suffix.
:j: The transmitter and loudspeaker set will
be shipped in one of five promoted colors,
Black (-03), Ivory (-50), Green (-51), White
(-58), and Light Beige ( -60).
ISS 5, SECTION 503-701-110
• Transmitter, 683AE-50 (for HFAI feature

telephone sets should be limited to checking
for loose or broken connections and replacement
of items listed under Ordering Guide table as
replaceable components.
)
)
)
)
)
(
(
(
Telephone set should not be carried
by the switchhook since this applies
excessive strain to the line switch
and could cause a trouble condition.
4.02 The current production 647-type key has
been modified for easy lamp replacement
ISS 5, SECTION 503-701 ~110
by merely. removing the lamp cap and inserting a
553-type tool through the hole in the top of the
button. In early production keys, it is necessary
to remove faceplate, key collar, and button for
lamp replacement.
TABLE A
TELEPHONE SETS AND REPLACEABLE COMPONENTS-ORDERING GUIDE
FACE· HAND· HANDSET TEL SET BASE HOUSING DIAL KEY PLATE* SET CORD LAMP
832BM 832BM 832A-50 8CA 647G5 832B-651F
832CM 832CM 832A-50 8CA 647G5 833A-64785
832DM 840998710 6Cl-50 8CA 647G5 832B-651F
832EM 840998736 6Cl-50 8CA 647G5 833A· 64785
647G5 G15A-50 H4DU-50 51 A 2832BM 2832BM 832A-50 35AF3A 651F 2832B-
2832CM 2832CM 832A-50 35AF3A 647G5 2833A-64785
2832DM 840998728 6Cl-50 35AF3A 647G5 2832B-651F
2832EM 840998744 6Cl-50 35AF3A 647G5 2833A-64785
* See Table B for color suffix.
Page 11
'l
(1:2
CD -..., A2118 D50AP·50
CONN CABLE MTG CORD .•
TERMINAL BOARD 509A PLUG 647G5 KEY
~25~ ET ., (" ft'
~50,-
BGRD ( 48~
-020 ~18
( ;.-:: II (2) 21 I
~ 21 ( (BL•Vl
AGRO ( 46 ~~
~47~
~22~
,..I (BR) ...,
~~~~) ~
~18~
~19~1
4-<2o~
~45 L_ l~l
(W-Gl BEIGE -~ \ CHAIN*G SW
(G) 3
'~
:..17
" 50B TYPE PLUGS I
~49! , .. --·
PINK ~ B=3
-[Ill~ 2 HOLO ! 28 ~ ! ' I I KEY
I"Dnl m! :::>: IIY·GI i ( L )+-, _
' ~ 26 J.. I I!BKl i LG~
..!!-....( I / (BL·WI
~~~ ~2: ( (0-W)
...., BLUE -~~~
JC'
5 I (2)7 (2)5
I 4 >f----w.
: 3 >4--------"'
: 2~
l&..l ~ 27 f !W·Ol
ILIC
:r.u ~ 3 / (G·W)
i1 1 ta~
ORANGE :~
(2)9 011
016 (2)14
~~~~
:-~:P 019 (2)23,
~4~
...b.L.-( 29 L_ ,,. --· , "-·"· I II 0 "lt Ill id fu!
I II !I ... ~, 1 ig
025
~ 5; ($-W)
~30~
~~~
..!:.L....c: 31 J
IR-BL)
~ 7 ~111
~32~
~·~

Fig. 17 -tTelephone Set Connections for Automatic DO-NOT -DISTURB Feature.
TABLE B
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE
TEL
HOUSINGS, HANDSETS, FACEPLATES*
SET
AND HANDSET CORDS
SUFFIX COLOR SUFFIX COLOR
-100 Avocado
832BM,
-108 Teak
2832BM, -109 Walnut
832CM, -111 Gold
2832CM, -50 Ivory -112 Orange 832DM,
2832DM, -113 Brown
832EM, . -114 Red 2832EM
-115 Blue
-118 Black
* Faceplates must be ordered separately (Table A).
Page 32
REMOVE
FROM
4f
Gj
4t
1f
CONNECT
TO
1f )
L2j
Gj
L2j
)
)
)
)
(
(
(
888A KEY P/0 NET
(G-W)' G ,.
""
-r L2 (W-G) ,. (BL-V) ,
(BL-W) *
£::.
""
,
A. 7A COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
P/0 NET
(G-W) G
(W-G) L2
21~
888A
KEY
SET TERM.
(BL-W) 18 J TO CONSOLE
DND LAMP
(W-BL) 28 J LAMP
GROUND
B. 21A COMMUNICATION SYSTEM (SEE NOTE)
ISS 5, SECTION 503-701-110
MODIFICATION
WIRE NETWORK
OR COLOR REMOVE CONNECT
LEAD FROM TO
MTG (BL-V) G L2
CORD
(G-W) - G
(W-G) - L2
888A (BL-W) * KEY -
(W-BL) - *
* INSULATE AND STORE
MODIFICATION